Wisconsin law.
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Chapter DFI-Bkg 14
CUSTOMER BANK COMMUNICATIONS TERMINAL JOINT RULES

DFI-Bkg14.01 Customer bank communications terminal, definitions. DFI-Bkg 14.06 Confidentiality and security requirements.
DFI-Bkg 14.02 Joint rules. DFI-Bkg 14.07  Allocation of liability.

DFI-Bkg 14.03 Advance notice required. DFI-Bkg 14.08 Customer service and disclosure requirements.
DFI-Bkg 14.04 Restrictions on access prohibited. DFI-Bkg 14.10 Advertising restrictions.

DFI-Bkg 14.05 Discriminatory rates or services prohibited. DFI-Bkg 14.11  Filing of supplemental information.

Note: Chapter Bkg 14 was renumbered Chapter DFI-Bkg 14 under s. 13.93 (Jmank communications terminal, and no bank may participate in
(b) 1., Stats., and corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7.R8tier, the acquisition placement or operation of a customer bank com
June,1997, No. 498eff. 7-1-97. oA ' K A . .

municationgerminal, unless the terminal is available on a nendis

DFI-BKkg 14.01 Customer bank communications criminatorybasis to the following financial institutions and their
terminal, definitions. In this chapter: designateccustomers: . o

(1) “Commissioner’means the commissioner of banking (a) Any financial institution that has its honoffice in this
authorizedrepresentative. state; . o o B

Note: 1995 Ws. Act 27replaced the commissioner of bankinigh the division (b) Any other savings and loan association which is qualified
of banking in the department of financial institutions. to do business in this state and has obtained the written consent of

(2) “Days” means calendar days computed undé®8.001 a savings and loan association that has its hofice of this state
(4), Stats. andis making use of the terminal;

(3) “Financialinstitution” means a state or federal savings and (c) Any other bank which is qualifiet do business in this
loanassociation, a state or national bank, a state or federal cregiteand has obtained the written approvaadfank that has its
unionor a mutual savings bank. home ofice in this state and is making use of the terminal; and

(4) “Customerbank communications terminal” means a-cus  (d) Any other credit union which is qualified to do business in
tomerbank communications terminal as defined.221.0303  this state and has obtained the written consent of a credit union that
(1), Stats., or a remote service unit as definexi215.13 (46) (a) hasits homeoffice in this state and is making use of the terminal.
Stats., or a remote terminal as defined #88.113 (15) (b) Stats. (2) Exceprions. The temporary limitation of access to a-cus

(5) “Supplier” means any person furnishing equipmentomerbank communications terminal to designated customers of
goods or services used to complegay function performed designatedinancial institutions for reasonable test periddter
througha given customebr bank commufplcatlons terr(nl)nalé( ) minedby the administrator of the division of banking will not be

History: Cr. Registey November1976, No. 251ef. 12-1-76; am. (3) and (4), deemedn violation of this section if approved by the administra
B iy Do 3001 N 2o ton in (4) made under s 139%5¢ of the division of banking writing. The administrator of the
division of banking may approve such limitations if:

DFI-Bkg 14.02 Joint rules. This chapter is promulgated (a) The administrator of the division of banking considers it
asa joint rule by the division of banking,fiafe of credit unions necessarpr desirable to permit restricted operation during-peri
anddivision of savings institutiongursuant to £221.0303 Stats. ods of testing or experimentation; or

Note: See chsDFI-CU 63 DFI-SB 12andDFI-SL 12 Wis. Adm. Code. iAi wiai H H
History: Cr. Register November1976, No. 251efl. 12—-1-76; corrections made h (b?,' The admm(;Str.ator fOf (tjge.d:l\gjlon .ofbbanklgghdetermmes
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 6. and 7., StaRegister October 2001 No. 550 thatthe accommodation of additionasers Is beyond the capacity

of existing equipmenand a good faith &frt is being made to

DFI-Bkg 14.03 Advance notice required.  Each bank accommodat¢hemwithin a reasonable period of time determined
proposingto engage in aactivity authorized under 821.0303 by the administrator of the division of banking.
Stats.,or proposing to change the plame manner in which it  History: CrRegisteyNovember1976, No. 25lef. 12-1-76; am. (1) (b) and (c),
engagesn such an activityshall file with the administrator of the ¢ (1) (d).RegisterFebruary1978, No. 266ef. 3-1-78.
division of banking a written notice containing suoformation
asthe administrator of the division bainking may from time to
time prescribe. If the administrator of the division of banking re
ularly receivednformation on additions, deletions or changes in

locationsof customer bank communications terminals from asu&l fth inal by the instituti - .
plier, a bank is excusetiom filing a written notice merely to 11€USe O the terminal by the institution or its customers are equi

changethe place at which ioffers the services. No bank maytably apportioned and reasonably reflect the cost of the services
commenceany such activity until the bank has filed the writtectually provided to the institution or customeguch feesnay
noticeunder this section. A bank may not commence or continQEPvide for the amortization of development costs and capital
to engage in any activity authorized unde221.0303 Stats., if, ©XPendituresver a reasonable period of time. _

in the opinion of the administrator of the division of banking, the (2) CUSTOMER SERVICES. Each financial institutiomaking
activity is beyond the financial or managemeapabilities of the Useof the terminal may permit its customers to make use of all of

bank,would result in unfair competition among financial instituthe functions performed by the terminal at each location of the ter
tions, or is otherwise in violation of this chapter minal or only those functions and locations that such institution

History: Cr. Register Novembey 1976, No. 251eff. 12-1-76; amRegister, €lectsto make available to its customers.

October,1988, No. 394eff. 11-1-88; corrections made under s. 1323) (b) 7.,
Stats.Register October 2001 N65Q 2015 Wis. Act 304 am. Register April 2016 (3) TECHNICAL INFORMATION AND SPECIFICATIONS. Each sup

DFI-Bkg 14.05 Discriminatory rates or services
@rohibited. A customeibank communications terminal will not
edeemed availablfor use on a nondiscriminatory basis unless:

(1) Userrees. The fees chaed to a financial institution for

No. 724 eff. 5-1-16. plier provides at reasonable cost such technical information and
specificationsas may be necessary to enable a finamsitution
DFI-Bkg 14.04 Restrictions on access prohibited. thatis eligible to use the terminar any data processor serving

(1) GeENERALPROVISIONS. Except as provided in s(B), nobank theaccounts of such an institution, to obtain interface with the ter
may directly or indirectly acquire, place or operateuwstomer minal.
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(4) OTtHERREQUIREMENTS. No financial institution eligible to unauthorizedransfers that occur aftére close of the 60 days and
usethe terminal is required to purchase from any supplier abgforenotice to the bank and that the bank establishes would not
goods,equipment or services not reasonably necessary te cdmve occurred had the customer notified the bank within the
pletea transaction through the terminal. 60—-dayperiod. When a plastic card or other access device is

History: Cr. Register November1976, No. 25]1eff. 12-1-76. involvedin the unauthorized transfehe customemay be liable
) o ) . for other amounts set forth in sul®.or 4., as applicable.

DFI-Bkg 14.06  Confidentiality and security require - 6. If the customes delay in notifying the bank as provided
ments. No bank may directly or indirectly acquire, place or epef, g g 5. was due to extenuating circumstances, the bank shall
atea customer bank communications terminal, and no b®k o, sendthe time specified in sub8. to a reasonable period.
participatein the acquisition, placement or operation afus . o

t 7- a. Notice to a bank is given when a customer takes steps

tomerbank communications terminal, unless precautions acce X ! . !
ableto the administrator of the division of banking grevided 'easonablynecessary to provide thenk with the pertinent infer

to: mation,whether or not a particular employee or agent of the bank

(1) PRECAUTIONS AGAINST UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS. Prevent actuallyreceives the information.

unauthorizedaccess to, or use of, the terminal. _b. A customer may notify the bank in person, by telephone,
(2) PRECAUTIONSTO ASSURECONFIDENTIALITY. Preventinfor Of Ifwriting. . ‘ .

mation regarding a transaction conducted throughtéminal . Written notice is considered given at the time the customer

from being disclosed to any person other than: mailsthe notice or delivers for transmission to the bank by any
(@) The customer making the transaction; other usual means. Notice may be considered constructively

ivenwhen the bank becomes aware of circumstances leading to

(b) Any other person who is a party to the transaction or is n ereasonable belief that an unauthorized transfer to or from the

essanyto efect the transaction, but only tioe extent that the infor ,
matio}rfdisclosed is necessary tdest t>r/1e transaction; customer’saccount has been or may be made.
(c) Those persons lawfully authorized to have access to the 8- !f an agreement between the customer and the bank
recordsof the bank or of parties to the transaction. imposedess liability than is provided by this section, the custom
er’s liability may not exceed the amount imposed under the agree
(3) UNSOLICITED ACCESS TO CUSTOMER BANK COMMUNICA- ooy

TIONS TERMINAL PROHIBITED. Ensure that the plastic card or other _— . .
meansproviding its customers access to the terminal is issued(®) A customer furishing another person with a plastic card
only: tomer bank commanications terminal shall be deemed (0 autho
(a) Inresponse to a rgquest qr a.ppllcatlon therefor; or rize all transactions that may be accomplished by that means, until
(b) As a renewabf, or in substitution for an accepted card ofhe cystomer has given actual notice to the bank that further trans
othermeans of access, whether issued by the initial issuesusr a gctionsare unauthorized.

CGSSOI’. i History: Cr. Register November1976, No. 251eff. 12-1-76;correction in (1)
History: Cr. Registey November1976, No. 25]eff. 12-1-76. madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister October 2001 No. 552013 Ws.
Act 136 am. (2) (a) (intro.),.n2) (a) 1., 2., cr(2) (a) 3. to 8., am. (2) (HYegister
DFI-Bkg 14.07 Allocation of liability . (1) Between ~March2014 No. 699ef. 4-1-14.
BANK AND THIRD PARTIES. Each activity authorized undex: _ )
221.0303 Stats., shalbe conducted in accordance with a written DFI-Bkg 14.08 Customer service and disclosure
agreemenbetween the barknd any participating merchant,serrequirements. (1) PERIODICSTATEMENTS. A bank shall provide
vice center data processor or other third pasgtting out the man €achcustomer with a periodic statement of each account of the
nerin which liability from errors, malfunctions or the unauthocustomeraccessible through eustomer bank communications
rized use of a customer bank communications terminal will Berminal. The statement shall be provided on a monthly basis for
allocatedbetween the parties. ea(_:hmonth in which a transaction occurs, or once ever_yoﬁths,
(2) LIMITED CUSTOMERLIABILITY FORUNAUTHORIZED USE. (a) whicheveris more frequent. The statement shall identifyoue,

The liability of a customer of a barfior the unauthorized use of location,and nature of each transaction. An account statement
aplastic card or other access device to a customer bank commifigued under this subsection may include transactions made
cationsterminal shall be determined as follows: througha customer bank communications terminal or otherwise.
3. If the customer notifies the bank within 2 business days (2) TRANSACTIONDOCUMENTATION. Except as provided in sub.
afterlearning of the unauthorized use or of loss or theft of the pla4), every transfer of funds through a customer bank communica
tic card or other access device, the custésni@bility may not tions terminal madéyy a customer of a bank shall be evidenced
exceedhe lesser of $50 or the amount of unauthorizadsfers by a written document made available to the customer at the time
that occur before notice to the bank. of the transaction. The document shall indicate with reasonable
4. If the customer failso notify the bank within 2 business SPecificity the identity of any third party to whom funds are elec
daysafter learning of the unauthorized wseof loss or theft of the tronically transferredthe identity of the customaraccount, the
plasticcard or other access device, the custésnebility may amountof funds transferred, the type of transaction, and the date

not exceed the lesser of $500 or the sum of all of the followin@f the transaction. A customer may be required to re-enter an
%ﬁ;cessdewce, such as a card, atemminal in order to receive

a. $50 or the amount of unauthorized transfers that oc : A . L
within the 2 business days, whichever is less. Ctnrqaertl.sactlondocumentatlon if all of the following conditions are

b. The amount of unauthorized transfers that occur thier The terminal simult | trols the distributid
closeof 2 business days and before notice to the bank, if the ban@ The terminal simultaneously controls the distributdn

establisheshat these transfers would not have occurred had tHEPductsat several locations on the same site to more than one cus

customemotified the bank within that 2-day period. tomer; '

5. A customer must report an unauthorized transfer from the (°) Eachcustomer must remove the access device from the ter
unauthorizedise of a plastic card or other access device to-a cfdn@land moveo another location in order to complete the trans
tomerbank communications terminal that appears on a periodétion;and
statementvithin 60 days of the barktransmittal of the statement  (c) The terminal cannot produce transaction documentation
to avoid liability for subsequent transfers. If the customer fails for a particular transaction until tleistomer completes distribu
do so, the custom&s liability may not exceed the amount of thdion of the product and the amount of the transaction is known.
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Note: Paragraphs (a) to (epply for example, to a terminal which monitors a ~ (e) Any limitation imposed on the number of customer bank

seriesof gasoline pumps. Each customer must remove the card from the termingh} ; ; ; ; ; it i
orderto pump the gasoline and then re—enter the card in order to obtain a recei &ﬂmumcatloniermmal transactions permltted within any given

periodof time.
(3) WRITTEN DISCLOSURE OF SERVICESAND CHARGES. Each (4) EXCEPTION FOR WRITTEN DOCUMENT IN SMALL-VALUE
customerof a bank whose account with the bank is accessible

througha customer bank communications terminal shall be p%RANSFERS' A bank is not subject to the requirement to ekt
i

videdwith a written statement of the terms and conditions gevet ple a writterdocumentunder sub(2) if the amount of the transfer

) N . $15 or less.

Ing the aCCOUI‘_lt. .SUCh a statemsimall be prowded_at the time that History: Cr. Registey November1976, No. 25]1efl. 12-1-76; renum. (2) to be
the customer is issued a card or other meafesdifg access to (2) (intro.) and am., c(2) (a) to (c)Register July 1984, No. 343ef. 8-1-84; am.
the customer bankommunications terminal, and whenever th&) (intro.), Registey Octobey 1988, No. 394ef. 11-1-88;2013 Ws. Act 136 am.

termsand conditions governing treccount are amended. The'?) (intro.), cr (4)Register March 2014 No. 698f. 4-1-14.

statemenshall set out: DFI-Bkg 14.10 Advertising restrictions. If use of a

(a) Applicable limitations on the custometiability forunad  customerbank communications terminal is restricted under s.
thorizeduse of the means providing access to the customer b&iki-Bkg 14.04 (2)to designated financial institutions, all adver
communicationgerminal, and the address and telephone numbiggementsegarding the terminal shall clearly state that use of the
of theperson to be notified in the event that the mediosdiig  terminalwill be available to customers of other financial institu
the customer access to the customer bank communications teriieins at the end of the period of restricted use authorized by the
nalis lost or stolen or theustomer otherwise believes that unauadministratorof the division of banking.

thorizedaccess to the account mav be obtained. History: Cr. Registey November 1976, No. 251eff. 12-1-76; amRegister,
y March, 1996 No 483, eff 4-1-96.

(b) The customés right to a periodic statement of transactions
affectingthe account. DFI-Bkg 14.11 Filing of supplemental information.

(c) An initial disclosure of the specific transactions whichEachbank engaging in aactivity authorized under 821.0303
subject to the capabilities of individual terminals, may be peptats., shall file with the administratof the division of banking

formedthrough the customer bank communications terminal. suchadditional information regarding its activity as tmminis

q A h to th ¢ f t int trator of the division of banking may from time to time require.
(d) Any chages to the customer for account maintenance orHistory: Cr. Register November1976, No. 251eff. 12-1-76; correctiomade

for the use of the customer bank communications terminal.  unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister October 2001 No. 550
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